CHAPTER XXVIII.

An Act to provide for the location of a State Road from Minneiska to Beaver.

isorros 1. Commissioners appointed,
2. Meeting of Commissioners.
3. May employ help.
4. Appraisal of damages. Jury.
5. Power to discontinue portion of Boad.
6. Who to pay expenses.
7. Plat of Road to be filed.
8. When Act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Albert Pomeroy, W. J. Duley, and A. P. Foster, are hereby appointed Commissioners to locate, survey Names of omissioners to locate, survey Names of omissioners. and establish a State road from Minneiska, in Wabashaw county, to Beaver, in Winona County.

Sec. 2. The Commissioners shall meet at such place as may be deemed most convenient, on any day subsequent to Meeting of Comthe passage of this Act, and proceed to discharge the duties imposed on them by the provisions of this Act, Provided: That in the absence of any one of said Commissioners, the other two shall have the power to fill said vacancy, by the appointment of some suitable person, who shall have the same authority, as is by this Act conferred upon the said Commissioners above named.

That the said Commissioners are hereby empowered to employ one surveyor, two chainmen, and one axman. May employ help.

That it shall be the duty of the said Commissioners, to appraise the damages sustained by each owner of Appraisal of damaland through which the said road shall pass: Provided, that in case any of the said owners shall feel himself aggrieved by said appraisal, he may, within thirty days, appeal in writing to the Chairman of Supervisors of the town wherein said owner may reside; and the said Supervisor shall cause a constable of his town to summon a jury of twelve free-jury of twelve. holders, who shall proceed to examine said road, a majority of whom shall determine the amount of damages, if any, the said owner has sustained.

That the said Commissioners shall have the power to discontinue any portion of the present State road from Power to discou-Minneiska to Beaver, which in their discretion, shall be for the best interests of the public, within one year after the passage of this Act.

That each county through which said road shall pass, shall pay the expenses incurred in the location of the Expenses. same, in proportion to the length of said road in each county.

Szc. 7. That the said Commissioners shall cause to be

A copy of plat to deposited and filed in the office of Register of Deeds of the counties through which the said road may pass, a copy of the plat of said road, together with their appraisal of damages, an exemplication of which shall be legal evidence of the opening and existence of said road.

This Act shall take effect and be in force, from and

after its passage.

 ${f AMOS}$ COGGSWELL. Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved—February twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX, RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, Feb. 25th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XXIX.

An Act to amend an act entitled an Act to amend an act entitled an Act to Incorporate the City of Stillwater. approved March first, eighteen hundred and fifty-six.

5movios 1. Amends section five of chapter two.
2. Amends section ten of chapter three.
3. Amends section two of chapter four.
4. Amends section one of chapter five, and adds a new section.
5. Amends section one of chapter five, and adds a new section.

6. When this Act takes effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. That section five (5) of chapter two (2), be and

the same is hereby amended, to read as follows:

All persons entitled to vote for County and State or officers, and who shall have resided in the City for six (6) months next preceding the election, shall be entitled to vote for any officers to be elected under this law, and to hold any office hereby created; Provided, such person shall have paid the amount of the last poll tax assessed against him prior to such election."

That section ten of chapter three, be, and the same is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following words:

Qualification